# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 205491

001		DT:		400
SCI	HF.	DU.	J II , IF,	13 <b>G</b>

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. )\*

# **Burning Rock Biotech Limited**

(Name of Issuer)

Class A Ordinary Shares, par value US\$0.0002 per share (Titles of Class of Securities)

G17173 108\*\* (CUSIP Number)

December 31, 2020 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of this Statement)

Check the appropriate box to designate the rule pursuant to which this Schedule is filed:

□ Rule 13d-1(b)

□ Rule 13d-1(c)

⊠ Rule 13d-1(d)

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out of a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required in the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

\*\* This CUSIP number applies to the Class A ordinary shares ("<u>Class A Ordinary Shares</u>") of Burning Rock Biotech Limited (the "<u>Issuer</u>"). CUSIP number 12233L 107 applies to the American Depositary Shares ("<u>ADSs</u>") of the Issuer, each ADS representing one Class A Ordinary Share.

	CUSIP No. G17173 108		13G	Page 2 of 15			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PER	RSON					
	Jin Zhao						
2	2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) □ (b) □						
3	SEC USE ONLY						
4	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE O	F ORGANIZATION	V				
	Hong Kong						
	5 SOLE VOTING	G POWER					
SI	MBER OF 6 SHARED VOT	ΓING POWER					
OW	NED BY 8,732,409						
	EACH 7 SOLE DISPOS	SITIVE POWER					
	ERSON - 0 - WITH:						
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	8 SHARED DIS	POSITIVE POWER					
	8,732,409						
9	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BE	ENEFICIALLY OW	NED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	8,732,409						
10							
11	PERCENT OF CLASS REPR	ESENTED BY AM	OUNT IN ROW 9				
	10.1%*						
12	TYPE OF REPORTING PER	SON					
	IN						

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on December 4, 2020.

	CUSI	PΝ	To. G17173 108	13G	Page 3 of 15			
1	NAME O	F R	EPORTING PERSON					
	LYFE Capital Management Limited							
2	CHECK 7 (a) □		APPROPRIATE BOX IF $A$	A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
3	SEC USE	ON	ILY					
4	CITIZEN	SHI	P OR PLACE OF ORGAN	ZATION				
	Cayman	Isl	ands					
		5	SOLE VOTING POWER					
NIIN	MBER OF		- 0 -					
SI	HARES	6	SHARED VOTING POW	ER				
	EFICIALLY NED BY		8,732,409					
	EACH ORTING	7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER				
PI	ERSON		- 0 -					
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	VITH:	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER				
			8,732,409					
9	AGGREC	AT		LY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	8,732,40	9						
10			K IF THE AGGREGATE AN	MOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHA	RES □			
11	PERCEN'	ГΟ	F CLASS REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9				
	10.1%*							
12		RE	PORTING PERSON					
	CO							

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

	CUSI	PΝ	To. G17173 108	13G	Page 4 of 15			
1	NAME O	F R	EPORTING PERSON					
	IVEE Control CD I D							
2	LYFE Capital GP, L.P.  CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP							
	(a) 🗆	(b)	) 🗆					
3	SEC USE	ON	ILY					
4	CITIZEN	SHI	P OR PLACE OF ORGAN	ZATION				
	Cayman	Isl	ands					
	9	5						
	(DED OF		- 0 -					
	MBER OF HARES	6	SHARED VOTING POW	ER				
	FICIALLY NED BY		6,407,712					
I	EACH	7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER				
	ORTING ERSON		- 0 -					
V	VITH:	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER				
			6,407,712					
9	AGGREG	AT		LY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	6,407,71	2						
10	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES □							
11	PERCEN'	ГΟ	F CLASS REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9				
	7.4%*							
12		RE	PORTING PERSON					
	PN							

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

	CUSI	PΝ	No. G17173 108	13G	Page 5 of 15		
1	NAME O	F R	EPORTING PERSON				
	LYFE Capital GP II, L.P.						
2	CHECK ↑		E APPROPRIATE BOX IF $A$	A MEMBER OF A GROUP			
3	SEC USE	ON	NLY				
4	CITIZEN	SHI	P OR PLACE OF ORGAN	IZATION			
	Cayman						
		5	SOLE VOTING POWER				
NUN	MBER OF		- 0 -				
SI	IARES	6	SHARED VOTING POW	ER			
	EFICIALLY NED BY		2,324,697				
	EACH ORTING	7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER			
PI	ERSON		- 0 -				
\	VITH:	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER			
			2,324,697				
9	AGGREC	AT	E AMOUNT BENEFICIAL	LY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	2,324,69	97					
10			K IF THE AGGREGATE A	MOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHA	RES □		
11	PERCEN	ГΟ	F CLASS REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9			
	2.7%*						
12		RE	EPORTING PERSON				
	PN						

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

	CUSIP	No. G17173 108	13G	Page 6 of 15			
1	NAME OF I	REPORTING PERSON					
	LYFE Capital Fund, L.P.						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP  (a)  (b)  (c)						
	, ,	,					
3	SEC USE O	NLY					
4	CITIZENSH	IIP OR PLACE OF ORGAN	ZATION				
	Cayman Is						
	5	SOLE VOTING POWER					
NUN	MBER OF	- 0 -					
_	HARES EFICIALLY	SHARED VOTING POW	ER				
OW	NED BY	6,407,712					
	EACH 7 PORTING	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER				
	ERSON WITH:	- 0 -					
<b>'</b>	(71111.	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER				
		6,407,712					
9	AGGREGA	FE AMOUNT BENEFICIAL	LY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	6,407,712						
10	CHECK BO	X IF THE AGGREGATE AN	MOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHA	ARES			
11	PERCENT (	OF CLASS REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9				
	7.4%*						
12	TYPE OF R	EPORTING PERSON					
	PN						

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

	CUSI	PΝ	To. G17173 108	13G	Page 7 of 15	
1	NAME O	F R	EPORTING PERSON			
	LYFE C	api	tal Fund II, L.P.			
2	CHECK 7	HE	APPROPRIATE BOX IF A	A MEMBER OF A GROUP		
	(a) □	(D	) 🗆			
3	SEC USE	ON	ILY			
4	CITIZEN	SHI	P OR PLACE OF ORGAN	IZATION		
	Cayman					
		5	SOLE VOTING POWER			
NUN	MBER OF		- 0 -			
SI	HARES EFICIALLY	6	SHARED VOTING POW	ER		
OW	NED BY		2,324,697			
	EACH ORTING	7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER		
	ERSON WITH:		- 0 -			
<b>'</b>	VIIII.	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER		
			2,324,697			
9	AGGREC	ίΑΤ	E AMOUNT BENEFICIAL	LY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	2,324,69					
10	CHECK I	ЗОХ	( IF THE AGGREGATE A	MOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHA	RES □	
11	PERCEN'	ГΟ	F CLASS REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9		
	2.7%*					
12	TYPE OF	RE	PORTING PERSON			
	PN					

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

	CUSI	PΝ	Vo. G17173 108	13G	Page 8 of 15	
1	NAME O	F R	EPORTING PERSONS			
			tal Stone (Hong Kong)			
2	CHECK T (a) □		$\mathbb{C}$ APPROPRIATE BOX IF $F$	A MEMBER OF A GROUP		
3	SEC USE	ON	ILY			
4	CITIZEN	SHI	P OR PLACE OF ORGAN	IZATION		
	Hong K	ong				
		5	SOLE VOTING POWER			
NUN	MBER OF		- 0 -			
SI	HARES	6	SHARED VOTING POW	ER		
	FICIALLY NED BY		6,407,712			
	EACH ORTING	7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER		
PI	ERSON		- 0 -			
\ \ \	VITH:	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER		
			6,407,712			
9	AGGREG	AT	E AMOUNT BENEFICIAL	LY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	6,407,71	2				
10			K IF THE AGGREGATE AN	MOUNT IN ROW (9) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHA	RES 🗆	
11	PERCEN'	ГΟ	F CLASS REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9		
	7.4%*					
12		RE	PORTING PERSON			
	CO					

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

	CUSI	PΝ	To. G17173 108	13G	Page 9 of 15			
1	NAME O	F R	EPORTING PERSON					
	LYFE Mount Whitney Limited							
2	CHECK 7 (a) □		APPROPRIATE BOX IF $A$	A MEMBER OF A GROUP				
			•					
3	SEC USE	ON	ILY					
4	CITIZEN	SLII	P OR PLACE OF ORGAN	IZ ATION				
4				IZATION				
	Hong K		SOLE VOTING POWER					
		J	SOLE VOTING FOWER					
NUN	MBER OF	R OF - 0 -						
_	HARES EFICIALLY	6	SHARED VOTING POW	ER				
	NED BY		1,597,425					
	EACH ORTING	7	SOLE DISPOSITIVE PO	WER				
PI	ERSON		- 0 -					
V	VITH:	8	SHARED DISPOSITIVE	POWER				
			1,597,425					
9	AGGREG	AT		LY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
	1,597,42	25						
10								
11	PERCEN'	ГΟ	F CLASS REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW 9				
	1.8%*							
12		RE	PORTING PERSON					
	CO							

<sup>\*</sup> Calculated based on the number in Row 9 above divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

# Item 1(a). Name of Issuer:

**Burning Rock Biotech Limited** 

# Item 1(b). Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

601, 6/F, Building 3, Standard Industrial Unit 2

No. 7, Luoxuan 4th Road

International Bio Island, Guangzhou, 510005

People's Republic of China

# Item 2(a). Name of Person Filing:

Jin Zhao

LYFE Capital Management Limited

LYFE Capital GP, L.P.

LYFE Capital GP II, L.P.

LYFE Capital Fund, L.P.

LYFE Capital Fund II, L.P.

LYFE Capital Stone (Hong Kong) Limited

LYFE Mount Whitney Limited

(each, a "Reporting Person" and, collectively, "Reporting Persons")

# Item 2(b). Address of Principal Business Office or, if none, Residence:

The principal business address of each of the Reporting Persons is as follows:

c/o Suite 1804, UNITED PLAZA,

1468 Nanjing Road West, Shanghai, 200040

People's Republic of China

# Item 2(c). Citizenship:

Hong Kong:

Jin Zhao

LYFE Capital Stone (Hong Kong) Limited

LYFE Mount Whitney Limited

Cayman Islands:

LYFE Capital Management Limited

LYFE Capital GP, L.P.

LYFE Capital GP II, L.P.

LYFE Capital Fund, L.P.

LYFE Capital Fund II, L.P.

## Item 2(d). Titles of Classes of Securities:

Class A Ordinary Shares, par value US\$0.0002 per share

Page 10 of 15

	G1	7173 108*
	SIP nui	mber applies to the Class A Ordinary Shares of the Issuer. CUSIP number 12233L 107 applies to the ADSs of the Issuer, each ADS e Class A Ordinary Share.
Item 3.	If 7	This Statement is Filed Pursuant to Rule 13d-1(b), or 13d-2(b) or (c), Check Whether the Person Filing is a(n):
	(a)	$\square$ Broker or dealer registered under Section 15 of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. 780).
	(b)	$\square$ Bank as defined in Section 3(a)(6) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).
	(c)	$\square$ Insurance company as defined in Section 3(a)(19) of the Exchange Act (15 U.S.C. 78c).
	(d)	$\square$ Investment company registered under Section 8 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C 80a-8).
	(e)	$\square$ Investment adviser in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(E).
	(f)	$\square$ Employee benefit plan or endowment fund in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(F).
	(g)	$\square$ Parent holding company or control person in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(G).
	(h)	$\square$ Savings association as defined in Section 3(b) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (13 U.S.C. 1813).
	(i)	$\Box$ Church plan that is excluded from the definition of an investment company under Section 3(c)(14) of the Investment Company Act (15 U.S.C. 80a-3).
	(j)	□ Non-U.S. institution in accordance with §240. 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J).

Item 2(e).

**CUSIP Number:** 

Page 11 of 15

If filing as a non-U.S. institution in accordance with  $\S 240$ . 13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(J), please specify the type of institution:

(k)  $\square$  Group in accordance with §240.13d-1(b)(1)(ii)(K).

#### Item 4. Ownership

The following information with respect to the beneficial ownership of the Issuer's Class A Ordinary Shares by each of the Reporting Persons is presented as of December 31, 2020:

					rson has:	CII
Reporting Person	(a) Amount beneficially owned(1):	(b) Percent of class(2):	(i) Sole power to vote or to direct the vote	(ii) Shared power to vote or to direct the vote(1)	(iii) Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of	(iv) Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition of(1)
Jin Zhao	8,732,409	10.1%	0	8,732,409	0	8,732,409
LYFE Capital Management Limited	8,732,409	10.1%	0	8,732,409	0	8,732,409
LYFE Capital GP, L.P.	6,407,712	7.4%	0	6,407,712	0	6,407,712
LYFE Capital GP II, L.P.	2,324,697	2.7%	0	2,324,697	0	2,324,697
LYFE Capital Fund, L.P.	6,407,712	7.4%	0	6,407,712	0	6,407,712
LYFE Capital Fund II, L.P.	2,324,697	2.7%	0	2,324,697	0	2,324,697
LYFE Capital Stone (Hong Kong) Limited	6,407,712	7.4%	0	6,407,712	0	6,407,712
LYFE Mount Whitney Limited	1,597,425	1.8%	0	1,597,425	0	1,597,425

(c) Number of shares as to which

(1) LYFE Capital Stone (Hong Kong) Limited ("<u>LCS</u>"), a company incorporated in Hong Kong, directly holds 6,407,712 Class A Ordinary Shares. LYFE Mount Whitney Limited ("<u>LMW</u>"), a company incorporated in Hong Kong, directly holds 1,597,425 Class A Ordinary Shares. LYFE Capital Fund II, L.P. ("<u>LCF II</u>"), a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, directly holds 727,272 Class A Ordinary Shares in the form of 727,272 ADSs.

LYFE Capital Fund, L.P. ("<u>LCF</u>"), a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, holds the majority of the voting rights of the shares of LCS. LYFE Capital GP, L.P. ("<u>LCG</u>"), a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, is the general partner of LCF. Pursuant to Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules promulgated thereunder, each of LCF and LCG may be deemed to beneficially own all of the Issuer's shares held by LCS.

LYFE Capital Fund II, L.P. ("LCF II"), a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, is the managing shareholder of LMW. LYFE Capital GP II, L.P. ("LCG II"), a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, is the general partner of LCF II. Pursuant to Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules promulgated thereunder, LCF II may be deemed to beneficially own all of the shares held by LMW, and LCG II may be deemed to beneficially own all of the Issuer's shares held by LMW and LCF II.

LYFE Capital Management Limited ("<u>LCM</u>"), a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands, is the general partner of LCG and LCG II. Pursuant to Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules promulgated thereunder, LCM may be deemed to beneficially own all of the Issuer's shares held by LCS, LMW and LCF II.

Jin Zhao and Zhengkun Yu are the managing shareholders and directors of LCM. Jin Zhao has the sole authority with respect to any decision taken by LCM to vote, or to direct a vote, or to dispose, or direct the disposition of, the Issuer's shares beneficially owned by LCM. Pursuant to Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the rules promulgated thereunder, Jin Zhao may be deemed to beneficially own all of the Issuer's shares held by LCS, LMW and LCF II.

(2) Calculated based on the number of Class A Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by each of the Reporting Persons as of December 31, 2020, divided by 86,479,686, being the total number of Class A Ordinary Shares, reported as outstanding immediately following the Issuer's offering in its prospectus on Form 424B4 filed with the SEC on December 4, 2020.

# Item 5. Ownership of Five Percent or Less of a Class.

If this statement is being filed to report the fact that as of the date hereof the reporting person has ceased to be the beneficial owner of more than five percent of the class of securities, check the following  $\Box$ .

Item 6. Ownership of More than Five Percent on Behalf of Another Person.

Not Applicable.

Item 7. Identification and Classification of the Subsidiary Which Acquired the Security Being Reported on By the Parent Holding Company.

Not Applicable.

Item 8. Identification and Classification of Members of the Group.

Not Applicable.

Item 9. Notice of Dissolution of Group.

Not Applicable.

Item 10. Certification.

Not Applicable.

Page 13 of 15

**Exhibit Index** 

Exhibit No.

Description

99.1 Joint Filing Agreement

Page 14 of 15

## **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: February 11, 2021

#### JIN ZHAO

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao

#### LYFE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

## LYFE CAPITAL GP, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

## LYFE CAPITAL GP II, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

# LYFE CAPITAL FUND, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital GP, L.P., its general partner
By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

# LYFE CAPITAL FUND II, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital GP II, L.P., its general partner By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

# LYFE CAPITAL STONE (HONG KONG) LIMITED

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

# LYFE MOUNT WHITNEY LIMITED

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

## **Joint Filing Agreement**

In accordance with Rule 13d-1(k) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the undersigned hereby agree to the joint filing with all other Reporting Persons (as such term is defined in the Schedule 13G referred to below) on behalf of each of them of a statement on Schedule 13G (including amendments thereto) with respect to the Class A ordinary shares, par value of \$0.0002 per share, of Burning Rock Biotech Limited, and that this agreement may be included as an exhibit to such joint filing. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page to follow]

#### JIN ZHAO

By: /s/ Jin Zhao Name: Jin Zhao

## LYFE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

## LYFE CAPITAL GP, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

# LYFE CAPITAL GP II, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

#### LYFE CAPITAL FUND, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital GP, L.P., its general partner
By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

## LYFE CAPITAL FUND II, L.P.

By: LYFE Capital GP II, L.P., its general partner By: LYFE Capital Management Limited, its general

partner

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

# LYFE CAPITAL STONE (HONG KONG) LIMITED

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

# LYFE MOUNT WHITNEY LIMITED

By: /s/ Jin Zhao
Name: Jin Zhao
Title: Director

[Signature Page to Joint Filing Agreement]